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Abstract This study examined the characteristics associated with medical service utilization in
metropolitan areas for cancer patients living in a regional area. A total of 12,382 cancer patients living
in Busan, extracted from the Hospital Discharge Injury Data (2016-2020) provided by the Korea Disease
Control and Prevention Agency, were used as study subjects. The data were analyzed using descriptive
statistics, a chi-square test, and logistic regression in Statistical Package For The Social Sciences(SPSS)
program. The analysis revealed differences in medical service utilization based on age, admission route,
insurance type, surgery, severity, number of beds, and principal diagnosis. Logistic regression analysis
showed that younger age, outpatient as a form of admission route, national health insurance as a form
insurance type, presence of surgery, higher severity, larger bed size, principal diagnosis as malignant
neoplasms of eye, brain, and other parts of the central nervous system were the main factors that affect
the medical service utilization of the metropolitan for regional cancer patients. These findings suggest
that regional efforts are needed to manage integrated cancer patients by improving the regional medical
delivery system, strengthening the role and function of local cancer centers, and improving the quality
of cancer treatment at medical institutions in the region. In addition, a structural approach is needed
to ensure that cancer patients receive optimal treatment within the regional area.
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Table 1. General characteristics of study population

Variables n %
Male 6,364 51.4
Sex
Female 6,018 48.6
<18 290 2.3
19-44 1,598 12.9
Age
45-64 5,184 41.9
=065 5,310 42.9
Emergency 2,236 18.1
Admission route
Outpatient 10,144 81.9
Nat.ional 11.428 93.0
Insurance type health insurance
Medical aid 856 7.0
. . No 7,657 61.8
istory of surger
B sery Yes 4,725 38.2
Charlson 0 7658 | 619

Comorbidity
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1-2 1,126 9.1
Index(CCI) Score
3+ 3,598 29.1
Busan 11213 | 906
Residential region Gyeongsangnam-do
Seoul -Gyeonggi 1,169 9.4
500-999 bed 6,954 56.2
Bed size
>1,000 bed 5,428 43.8
Total 12,382 100.0
3.1.2 1 Ed
QTGS FA B0 43| T] ob AL
E(C15-C26)°] 32.3%=2 7P B, ¥ A8E

(D10-D36) 16.5%, 55&7] 9 F=H7|He] g 4148
E(C30-C39) 11.5%, 8 b ABE(C50) 6.8%,
g 28 9 ¥ 229] b 4BE(C81-C906) 5.4%
+£0 & YeRtHTable 2).
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Q7T 10.4%= F 4.9% Hoh =9t1, g4y
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of| Wb 373 olAF 10.4%, 1-24 10.0%, 04 8.9%
+£02 Yeigrh JEI|EEdEE 1,00084 ol
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Table 3. Differences in use of medical services
according to general characteristics

Use of Use of
Table 2. Principal diagnosis of study population medical medical
i i services in Total
—_ - - Variables services in ! i P
Principal diagnosis n % regional metropolit
- an area
Malignant neoplasms of lip, oral cavity and 5 4
pharynx (C00-C14) 167 1. n | % | n %] n |%
i i i Mal 5,782 190.9| 582 | 9.2 | 6,364 | 100
Malignant neoplasms of digestive organs 4004 323 Sex ale 247
(C15-C26) Female | 5,431 [90.3| 587 | 9.8 | 6,018 | 100
Malignant neoplasms of respiratory and 1418 115 <18 230 |79.3] 60 |20.7] 290 |100
intrathoracic organs (C30-C39) ’ '
1 | o p | A 19-44 | 1,391 |87.1| 207 [13.0| 1,598 | 100 000
Mali t ti ge .
e ni;iif:;es(z4o_o§z§n 23 02 45-64 | 4,645 |89.6| 539 |10.4| 5,184 | 100
Melanoma and other malignant neoplasms 142 12 =65 | 4947 |93.2| 363 | 6.8 | 5310 | 100
f ski 43-C44 ’
of skin (C43-C49 Admissi | 68| 2,126 |95.1| 110 | 4.9 | 2,236 | 100
Malignant neoplasms of mesothelial and ney
fi tissue (C45-C49) 86 07 o ' 000
soft tissue route [OUPAt| g o7 1896 11,057(10.4| 10144 | 100
Malignant neoplasm of breast (C50) 846 6.8 ent
Malignant neoplasms of female genital 511 41 Nhat:frfl
organs (C51-C58) ) ealt]
Malignant neoplasms of male genital 3 s Insuran |insuranc 10,289 {90.0 (1,139]10.0| 11,428 | 100 "
organs (C60-C63) : ce type € )
Malignant neczlélgzr_r&g)f urinary tract 459 3.7 MeAdiiC;:al 832 |972] 24 |28 856 |100
Malignant neoplasms of eye, brain and History | No 7.078 192.4| 579 | 7.6 | 7,657 | 100
other parts of central nervous system 113 0.9 of .000
(C69-C72) surgery | Yes | 4,135 [87.5| 590 |12.5| 4,725 | 100
Malignant neoplasm of thyroid and other 563 46
endocrine glands (C73’C75) . Charlson 0 6,976 911 682 89 7,658 100
Malignant neoplasms of ill-defined, Comorbi ~
secondary and unspecified sites (C76-C80) 323 26 dity 1-2 1,013 |90.0| 113 |10.0| 1126 | 100 003
Malignant neoplasms of lymphoid, Index ’
haematopoietic and related tissue 664 5.4 (@an 3+ | 3.224 |89.6] 374 |10.4| 3.598 | 100
(C81-C96) Score
In situ neoplasms (DO0-D09) 406 3.3 500-99 .
6,68 6.1 271 . 6, 100
Benign neoplasms (D10-D36) 2,045 16.5 Bed | 9 bed 319 71139 95 000
Neoplasms of uncertain or unknown size | >1,000 '
behaviour (D37-D48) 269 2.2 bed 4,530 [83.5| 898 [16.5| 5,428 | 100
Total 12,382 100.0
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Table 4. Differences in use of medical services
according to principal diagnosis

Use of

Use of .
. medical

medical .
services

services in . Total

. in
regional . p
metropolit

an area

n % n % n %

Variables

area

Malignant
neoplasms
of lip, oral
cavity and
pharynx
(C00-C14)

Malignant
neoplasms
of digestive | 3,597 | 89.8 | 407 | 10.2| 4,004 | 100
organs

(C15-C26)

Malignant
neoplasms
of
respiratory
and
intrathoracic
organs

(C30-C39)

Malignant
neoplasms
of bone and
articular
cartilage
(C40-C41)

Melanoma
and other
malignant
neoplasms
of skin

(C43-C44)

145 | 86.8 | 22 | 13.2| 167 | 100

1,313 | 92.6 | 105| 7.4 | 1,418 | 100

.000

18 | 783 | 5 |21.7] 23 100

136 | 958 | 6 | 42| 142 | 100

Malignant
neoplasms
of
mesothelial | 70 | 81.4 | 16 | 18.6| 86 100
and soft
tissue

(C45-C49)

366

Malignant
neoplasm of
breast (C50)

768

90.8

78

9.2

846

100

Malignant
neoplasms
of female
genital
organs
(C51-C58)

469

91.8

42

8.2

511

100

Malignant
neoplasms
of male
genital
organs
(C60-C63)

309

34

9.9

343

100

Malignant

neoplasms

of urinary
tract

(C64-C68)

417

42

9.2

459

100

Malignant
neoplasms
of eye,
brain and
other parts
of central
nervous
system
(C69-C72)

81

32

28.3

113

100.

Malignant
neoplasm of
thyroid and

other
endocrine
glands

(C73-C75)

472

91

16.2

563

100

Malignant
neoplasms
of
ill-defined,
secondary
and
unspecified
sites
(C76-C80)

283

87.6

40

12.4

323

100

Malignant
neoplasms
of lymphoid,
haematopoie
tic and
related
tissue

(C81-C96)

604

60

9.0

664

100

In situ
neoplasms
(D00-D09)

380

26

6.4

406

100

Benign
neoplasms
(D10-D36)

1,911

134

6.6

2,045

100

Neoplasms
of uncertain
or unknown

behaviour

(D37-D48)

29

10.8

269

100
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